



高裕金融集團有限公司
Gaoyu Finance Group Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(於開曼群島註冊成立的有限公司)

Stock Code 股份代號：8221

2025 Interim Report 中期報告



CHARACTERISTICS OF GEM ("GEM") OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE "STOCK EXCHANGE")

GEM has been positioned as a market designed to accommodate small and mid-sized companies to which a higher investment risk may be attached than other companies listed on the Stock Exchange. Prospective investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing in such companies and should make the decision to invest only after due and careful consideration.

Given that the companies listed on GEM are generally small and mid-sized companies, there is a risk that securities traded on GEM may be more susceptible to high market volatility than securities traded on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange and no assurance is given that there will be a liquid market in the securities traded on GEM.

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Stock Exchange take no responsibility for the contents of this report, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this report.

This report, for which the directors (the "Directors") of Gaoyu Finance Group Limited (the "Company") collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange (the "GEM Listing Rules") for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this report is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this report misleading.

香港聯合交易所有限 公司(「聯交所」)GEM (「GEM」)的特色

GEM的定位，乃為中小型公司提供一個上市的市場，此等公司相比起其他在聯交所上市的公司帶有較高投資風險。有意投資的人士應了解投資於該等公司的潛在風險，並應經過審慎周詳的考慮後方作出投資決定。

由於GEM上市公司普遍為中小型公司，在GEM買賣的證券可能會較在聯交所主板買賣之證券承受較大的市場波動風險，同時無法保證在GEM買賣的證券會有高流通量的市場。

香港交易及結算所有限公司及聯交所對本報告的內容概不負責，對其準確性或完整性亦不發表任何聲明，並明確表示概不就因本報告全部或任何部份內容而產生或因依賴該等內容而引致的任何損失承擔任何責任。

本報告乃遵照聯交所GEM證券上市規則(「GEM上市規則」)而提供有關高裕金融集團有限公司(「本公司」)的資料，本公司董事(「董事」)願共同及個別就此負全責。董事在作出一切合理查詢後確認，就彼等所深知及確信，本報告所載資料在所有重大方面均屬準確完整，並無誤導或欺詐成份，亦無遺漏任何其他事項，致使本報告所載任何聲明或本報告有所誤導。

The board (the “Board”) of Directors hereby announces the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 September 2025 (the “Reporting Period”) together with the comparative unaudited figures for the corresponding period in 2024, as follows:

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 September 2025

董事會(「董事會」)謹此宣佈本公司及其附屬公司(統稱「本集團」)截至二零二五年九月三十日止六個月(「報告期間」)的未經審核綜合業績,連同二零二四年相應期間的未經審核比較數字如下:

未經審核簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益表

截至二零二五年九月三十日止六個月

		Six months ended 30 September 截至九月三十日止六個月	
		2025 二零二五年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)
Notes 附註			
Revenue	收益		
Commission income from securities dealing and brokerage services	來自證券交易及經紀服務的佣金收入	1,061	2,766
Fee and commission income from placing and underwriting activities	來自配售及包銷活動的收費及佣金收入	-	5,814
Interest income from loan financing, margin financing and money lending services	來自貸款融資、保證金融資及財務借貸服務的利息收入	1,042	1,691
Supply chain financing	供應鏈融資	8,695	6,412
Asset management services	資產管理服務	-	493
Net investment income	投資收益淨額	-	(398)
Advisory and restructuring service fee	諮詢及重組服務費	-	160
Trust service income	信託服務收入	18	-
Service fee income	服務費收入	654	-
Other revenue	其他收益	876	996
Total revenue	總收益	12,346	17,934
Bank interest income	銀行利息收入	397	695
Fair value change on investments at fair value through profit or loss	按公平值計入損益之投資的公平值變動	-	(7,269)
Other gains and losses	其他收益及虧損	7	610
		12,750	11,970
Commission expenses	佣金開支	(505)	(246)
Depreciation expenses	折舊開支	(2,042)	(2,039)
Staff costs	員工成本	(3,499)	(3,846)
Impairment of assets	資產減值	(5,278)	(8,423)
Other operating expenses	其他經營開支	(4,806)	(6,754)
Finance costs	融資成本	(1,340)	(448)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 September 2025

未經審核簡明綜合財務 狀況表

於二零二五年九月三十日

			30 September 2025 二零二五年 九月三十日 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)	31 March 2025 二零二五年 三月三十一日 HK\$'000 千港元 (audited) (經審核)
	Notes 附註			
Non-current assets		非流動資產		
Property and equipment	12	物業及設備	1,273	2,142
Right-of-use assets	13	使用權資產	3,673	4,829
Deposits placed with stock exchange and clearing house		存放於證券交易所及 結算所的存款	598	745
Loan receivables		應收貸款	6,640	6,640
Total non-current assets		非流動資產總值	12,184	14,356
Current assets		流動資產		
Accounts receivable	14	應收賬款	163,092	155,435
Loan receivables		應收貸款	3,434	3,705
Rental and utility deposits		租金及水電費按金	759	769
Prepayments and other receivables		預付款項及其他應收 款項	929	821
Investment at fair value through profit and loss		按公平值計入損益之 投資	-	4,738
Cash and bank balances:		現金及銀行結餘：		
Bank balance		銀行結餘		
– house accounts		—公司賬戶	34,865	27,060
Cash held on behalf of customers		代客戶持有的現金	37,518	39,798
Total current assets		流動資產總值	240,597	232,326

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (Continued)

As at 30 September 2025 (Continued)

未經審核簡明綜合財務 狀況表 (續)

於二零二五年九月三十日 (續)

		Notes 附註	30 September 2025 二零二五年 九月三十日 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)	31 March 2025 二零二五年 三月三十一日 HK\$'000 千港元 (audited) (經審核)
Current liabilities	流動負債			
Accounts payables	應付賬款	15	55,355	40,575
Other payables and accruals	其他應付款項及應計費用		1,027	527
Bank loan	銀行貸款		14,420	18,025
Bond and interest payable	應付債券及利息		754	534
Lease liabilities	租賃負債		1,222	2,302
Current tax payables	應付即期稅項		2,840	2,090
Total current liabilities	流動負債總值		75,618	64,053
Net current assets	流動資產淨值		164,979	168,273
Total assets less current liabilities	總資產減流動負債		177,163	182,629
Non-current liability	非流動負債			
Bond and interest payable	應付債券及利息		34,000	34,000
Lease liability	租賃負債		2,661	2,658
Net assets	資產淨值		140,502	145,971
Equity	權益			
Share capital	股本	16	23,800	23,800
Reserves	儲備		115,916	121,293
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	本公司擁有人應佔權益		139,716	145,093
Non-controlling interests	非控股權益		786	878
Total Equity	權益總額		140,502	145,971

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30 September 2025

未經審核簡明綜合權益變動表

截至二零二五年九月三十日止六個月

	Notes 附註	Attributable to owners of the Company 本公司擁有人應佔					Non- controlling interests 非控股權益 HK\$'000 千港元	Total equity 權益總額 HK\$'000 千港元
		Share capital 股本 HK\$'000 千港元	Share premium 股份溢價 HK\$'000 千港元	Other reserves 其他儲備 HK\$'000 千港元	Retained profits 保留溢利 HK\$'000 千港元	Total 總計 HK\$'000 千港元		
At 1 April 2025 (audited)	於二零二五年 四月一日 (經審核)							
		23,800	49,722	9,762	61,809	145,093	878	145,971
Loss and total comprehensive loss for the period	本期間虧損及全面 虧損總額	-	-	1	(5,378)	(5,377)	(92)	(5,469)
At 30 September 2025 (unaudited)	於二零二五年 九月三十日 (未經審核)	23,800	49,722	9,763	56,431	139,716	786	140,502

For the six months ended 30 September 2024

截至二零二四年九月三十日止六個月

	Notes 附註	Attributable to owners of the Company 本公司擁有人應佔					Non- controlling interests 非控股權益 HK\$'000 千港元	Total equity 權益總額 HK\$'000 千港元
		Share capital 股本 HK\$'000 千港元	Share premium 股份溢價 HK\$'000 千港元	Other reserves 其他儲備 HK\$'000 千港元	Retained profits 保留溢利 HK\$'000 千港元	Total 總計 HK\$'000 千港元		
At 1 April 2024 (audited)	於二零二四年 四月一日 (經審核)	20,000	48,229	9,762	74,716	152,707	1,188	153,895
Loss and total comprehensive loss for the period	本期間虧損及 全面虧損總額	-	-	-	(10,334)	(10,334)	(152)	(10,486)
Issue of new ordinary shares from placing	因配售而發行 新普通股	16	3,800	1,520	-	5,320	-	5,320
Transaction cost attributable to issue of new ordinary shares from placing	因配售而發行 新普通股產生的 交易成本	-	(50)	-	-	(50)	-	(50)
At 30 September 2024 (unaudited)	於二零二四年 九月三十日 (未經審核)	23,800	49,699	9,762	64,382	147,643	1,036	148,679

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended 30 September 2025

未經審核簡明綜合現金流量表

截至二零二五年九月三十日止六個月

		Six months ended 30 September 截至九月三十日止六個月	
		2025 二零二五年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities	經營活動產生／(所用) 現金淨額	13,838	(11,395)
Net cash used in investing activities	投資活動所用現金淨額	(12)	(18)
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities	融資活動(所用)／產生現金淨額	(6,021)	21,715
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	現金及現金等價物增加淨額	7,805	10,302
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	期初現金及現金等價物	27,060	10,153
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	期末現金及現金等價物		
Represented by cash and bank balances – house accounts	即現金及銀行結餘 — 公司賬戶	34,865	20,455

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months ended 30 September 2025

1. GENERAL

The Company was incorporated in Cayman Islands with limited liability and its shares (“**Shares**”) are listed on the GEM of the Stock Exchange. The address of its registered office is Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman Islands. The address of its principal place of business is Room 4409, 44/F, COSCO Tower, 183 Queen’s Road Central, Hong Kong. The ultimate holding company of the Company is Chance Wise Investments Limited (“**CWIL**”), a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability.

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group is principally engaged in the provision of (i) securities dealing and brokerage services (Hong Kong and US stocks); (ii) placing and underwriting services; (iii) financing services, including securities and initial public offering (“**IPO**”) margin financing, loan financing and money lending; (iv) asset management services; (v) supply chain services; (vi) trust services; and (vii) advisory services.

未經審核簡明綜合財務報 表附註

截至二零二五年九月三十日止六
個月

1. 一般資料

本公司於開曼群島註冊成立為有限公司及其股份（「**股份**」）於聯交所GEM上市。本公司註冊辦事處的地址為Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman Islands，而本公司主要營業地點的地址為香港皇后大道中183號中遠大廈44樓4409室。本公司的最終控股公司為機穎投資有限公司（「**機穎投資**」），為於英屬處女群島註冊成立的有限公司。

本公司為投資控股公司。本集團主要從事提供(i)證券交易及經紀服務(港股及美股)；(ii)配售及包銷服務；(iii)包括證券及首次公開招股（「**首次公開招股**」）保證金融資、貸款融資及財務借貸的融資服務；(iv)資產管理服務；(v)供應鏈服務；(vi)信託服務；及(vii)諮詢服務。



1. GENERAL (Continued)

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars (“**HK\$**”), which is also the functional currency of the Group and all values are rounded to the nearest thousands (“**HK\$’000**”), unless otherwise stated.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Group’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with all applicable HKFRS Accounting Standards issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“**HKICPA**”) and the applicable disclosure requirements of the GEM Listing Rules.

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim results have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair values. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for assets. The unaudited condensed consolidated interim results should be read in conjunction with the Group’s audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 (the “**Annual Report 2025**”). The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Annual Report 2025.

1. 一般資料 (續)

未經審核簡明綜合財務報表以港元(「港元」)呈列, 港元亦為本集團的功能貨幣, 而除另有指明者外, 所有數值均湊整至最接近千位數(「千港元」)。

2. 編製基準及重大會計政策

本集團的未經審核簡明綜合財務報表乃根據香港會計師公會(「香港會計師公會」)所頒佈所有適用的香港財務報告準則會計準則以及GEM上市規則的適用披露規定編製。

除按公平值計量的若干金融工具外, 未經審核簡明綜合中期業績已按歷史成本慣例編製。歷史成本一般基於交換資產所付代價的公平值釐定。未經審核簡明綜合中期業績應與本集團截至二零二五年三月三十一日止年度的經審核年度財務報表(「二零二五年年報」)一併閱讀。於編製該等未經審核簡明綜合財務報表時所採納的會計政策及計算方法乃與編製二零二五年年報所遵循者一致。



2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

The Group has adopted the standards, amendments and interpretations that have been issued and effective for the accounting period beginning on 1 April 2025. The adoption of such standards, amendments and interpretations does not have material financial effect on this interim results.

3. SEGMENT REPORTING

The chief operating decision maker (“**CODM**”) of the Group, being the executive Directors and senior management of the Group, regularly review revenue analysis by major services to make decisions about resource allocation. No discrete financial information other than revenue is regularly provided to the CODM. The management assesses the performance of the Group based on the revenue and profit as presented in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

No segment assets or liabilities is presented as the CODM does not review segment assets and liabilities.

Revenue from major services

The Group provides seven types of services:

- (a) securities dealing and brokerage services (Hong Kong and US stocks), which primarily generate commission on securities dealing;
- (b) placing and underwriting services, which primarily generate fee and commission from equity and debt securities placing and underwriting;

2. 編製基準及重大會計政策 *(續)*

本集團已採納於二零二五年四月一日開始的會計期間頒佈及生效的準則、修訂及詮釋。採納有關準則、修訂及詮釋對本中期業績並無重大財務影響。

3. 分部報告

本集團主要營運決策人（「**主要營運決策人**」），即本集團執行董事及高級管理層，按主要服務定期審閱收益分析，以作出資源分配決策。除收益外，並無獨立財務資料定期呈報予主要營運決策人。管理層根據未經審核簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益表呈列的收益及溢利評估本集團的表現。

由於主要營運決策人並無審閱分部資產及負債，故並無呈列分部資產或負債。

主要服務所得收益

本集團提供七類服務：

- (a) 證券交易及經紀服務（港股及美股），主要產生證券交易佣金；
- (b) 配售及包銷服務，主要產生來自權益及債務證券配售及包銷的收費及佣金；



3. SEGMENT REPORTING (Continued)

Revenue from major services

(Continued)

- (c) financing services, including securities and IPO margin financing, loan financing and money lending, which generate interest income from margin and loan financing clients;
- (d) supply chain financing, an alternative financing service under the margin and loan financing and money lending which provides supply chain financing and logistic services to wholesalers for their trading business in respect of 3C (computer, communication and consumer electronics) products;
- (e) asset management services, which primarily generate management fee and performance fee;
- (f) advisory services, which provide professional advice services;
- (g) trust services, which provide professional trust services to its high net worth clients, in order to fulfil their needs of asset protection, tax planning and wealth management; and
- (h) other services, which primarily generate fee income (such as agency fee, professional service fee, loan commitment fees and referral fee) from other services provided.

Revenue represents the aggregate of the amounts received and receivable from third parties, income from securities dealing and brokerage services, placing and underwriting services, financing services, asset management services, supply chain financing, trust services, advisory services and others services. Revenue recognised during the relevant periods are as follows:

3. 分部報告 (續)

主要服務所得收益 (續)

- (c) 融資服務，包括證券及首次公開招股保證金融資、貸款融資及財務借貸，產生來自保證金及貸款融資客戶的利息收入；
- (d) 供應鏈融資為一項在保證金及貸款融資以及財務借貸下延伸的另類金融服務，為批發商的3C（電腦、通訊及電子消費品）產品貿易業務提供供應鏈融資及物流服務；
- (e) 資產管理服務，主要產生管理費及表現費；
- (f) 諮詢服務，提供專業意見服務；
- (g) 信託服務，為高淨值客戶提供專業信託服務，以滿足彼等的資產保護、稅務規劃及理財需求；及
- (h) 其他服務，主要產生來自提供其他服務的收費收入（如代理費、專業服務費、貸款承諾費及轉介費）。

收益指自第三方已收及應收總金額、來自證券交易及經紀服務、配售及包銷服務、融資服務、資產管理服務、供應鏈融資、信託服務、諮詢服務及其他服務的收入。相關期間已確認的收益如下：

3. SEGMENT REPORTING (Continued)**Revenue from major services**

(Continued)

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers**3. 分部報告** (續)**主要服務所得收益** (續)**來自客戶合約收益的劃分**

		Six months ended 30 September 截至九月三十日止六個月	
		2025 二零二五年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)
Securities dealing and brokerage services	證券交易及經紀服務	1,061	2,766
Placing and underwriting services	配售及包銷服務	–	5,814
Other services	其他服務	876	996
Asset management services	資產管理服務	–	493
Trust service income	信託服務收入	18	–
Service fee income	服務費收入	654	–
Advisory fee incomes	諮詢費收入	–	160
Revenue from contracts with customers	客戶合約收益	2,609	10,229
Interest income from margin financing services	保證金融資服務的利息收入	943	1,515
Interest income from loan financing and money lending	貸款融資及財務借貸的利息收入	99	176
Interest income from supply chain financing	供應鏈融資的利息收入	8,695	6,412
Net investment income	投資收入淨額	–	(398)
		9,737	7,705
Total revenue	總收益	12,346	17,934
Timing of revenue recognition:	確認收益的時間：		
A point in time	於指定時間點	2,609	10,229
Over time	於一段時間	–	–
		2,609	10,229

4. OTHER REVENUE

		Six months ended 30 September 截至九月三十日止六個月	
		2025 二零二五年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)
Handling income	手續費收入	815	846
Other	其他	61	150
		876	996

5. COMMISSION EXPENSES

		Six months ended 30 September 截至九月三十日止六個月	
		2025 二零二五年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)
Commission to account executives	支付予客戶主任的佣金	505	246
		505	246

6. STAFF COSTS

6. 員工成本

		Six months ended 30 September 截至九月三十日止六個月	
		2025 二零二五年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)
Salaries	薪金	2,458	2,458
Contributions to Mandatory Provident Fund	強制性公積金供款	93	104
Directors' emoluments	董事酬金		
– Fees	—袍金	924	1,116
– Contributions to Mandatory Provident Fund	—強制性公積金供款	24	24
Service fee	服務費	–	144
		3,499	3,846

7. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES**7. 其他經營開支**

		Six months ended 30 September 截至九月三十日止六個月	
		2025 二零二五年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)
Bank charge	銀行收費	24	50
Entertainment expenses	業務招待開支	75	68
Foreign Exchange (gain) loss	外匯(收益)虧損	(102)	2
Legal and professional fee	法律及專業費用	1,561	3,454
Office Management Fee	辦公室管理費	167	104
Office rent and rates	辦公室租金及差餉	104	69
Office supplies & electricity	辦公用品及電費	171	110
Software and stock information expenses	軟件及金融市場資訊費用開支	761	944
Travelling and transportation expenses	差旅及運輸開支	-	2
Others	其他	2,045	1,951
		4,806	6,754

8. FINANCE COSTS**8. 融資成本**

		Six months ended 30 September 截至九月三十日止六個月	
		2025 二零二五年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)
Interest on lease liabilities	租賃負債利息	133	194
Interest in bank loans	銀行貸款利息	184	254
Interest on bond	債券利息	1,023	-
		1,340	448

9. DIVIDEND

No dividend was declared and paid during the six months ended 30 September 2025. The Board resolved not to declare the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2025 (2024: Nil).

10. INCOME TAX EXPENSES

Hong Kong Profits Tax has been provided at the rate of 8.25% on assessable profits up to HK\$2,000,000 and 16.5% on any part of assessable profits over HK\$2,000,000 for the six months end 30 September 2025. No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made for the six months ended 30 September 2025 as the Group did not generate any assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during that period.

9. 股息

於截至二零二五年九月三十日止六個月並無宣派及派付股息。董事會決議不派付截至二零二五年九月三十日止六個月的中期股息（二零二四年：無）。

10. 所得稅開支

		Six months ended 30 September 截至九月三十日止六個月	
		2025 二零二五年 HK\$'000 千港元	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元
Current tax:	即期稅項：		
Hong Kong Profits Tax	香港利得稅	750	700

截至二零二五年九月三十日止六個月，本集團已就未超過2,000,000港元的應課稅溢利按稅率8.25%及就超過2,000,000港元的任何應課稅溢利部分按稅率16.5%計提香港利得稅。由於截至二零二五年九月三十日止六個月本集團並無於香港產生任何應課稅溢利，故並無於該期間就香港利得稅計提撥備。



11. LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic loss per share attributable to the owners of the Company is based on the following data:

		Six months ended 30 September 截至九月三十日止六個月	
		2025 二零二五年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)
Loss	虧損		
Loss for the purpose of calculating basic loss per share:	計算每股基本虧損所用虧損：		
Loss for the period attributable to owners of the Company	本公司擁有人應佔本期間虧損	5,378	10,334

		Six months ended 30 September 截至九月三十日止六個月	
		2025 二零二五年 (unaudited) (未經審核)	2024 二零二四年 (unaudited) (未經審核) (Restated)* (經重列)*
Number of shares	股份數目		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating basic loss per share	計算每股基本虧損所用普通股加權平均數	47,600,000	40,581,420

Diluted loss per share were same as the basic loss per share as there were no potential dilutive ordinary shares in existences during the six months ended 30 September 2025 and 2024.

* Comparative figures of the weighted average number of ordinary shares for purpose of calculating basic loss per share have been restated or the assumption that the share consolidation have been effective in the corresponding period.

11. 每股虧損

本公司擁有人應佔每股基本虧損乃根據下列數據而計算：

		Six months ended 30 September 截至九月三十日止六個月	
		2025 二零二五年 (unaudited) (未經審核)	2024 二零二四年 (unaudited) (未經審核) (Restated)* (經重列)*
Number of shares	股份數目		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating basic loss per share	計算每股基本虧損所用普通股加權平均數	47,600,000	40,581,420

由於截至二零二五年及二零二四年九月三十日止六個月並無任何潛在攤薄已發行普通股，故每股攤薄虧損與每股基本虧損相同。

* 計算每股基本虧損所用普通股加權平均數的比較數字已經重列或假設股份合併已於相應期間生效。



12. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

There was no material acquisition (the corresponding period in 2024: Nil) and disposal (the corresponding period in 2024: Nil) of property and equipment during the six months ended 30 September 2025.

13. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Disclosures of lease-related items:

12. 物業及設備

於截至二零二五年九月三十日止六個月概無重大收購（二零二四年相應期間：無）及出售（二零二四年相應期間：無）物業及設備。

13. 使用權資產

租賃相關項目披露如下：

		30 September 2025 二零二五年 九月三十日 HK\$'000 千港元	31 March 2025 二零二五年 三月三十一日 HK\$'000 千港元
Right-of-use assets	使用權資產		
– Land and buildings	– 土地及樓宇	3,655	4,805
– Office equipment	– 辦公設備	18	24
		3,673	4,829
The maturity analysis, based on undiscounted cash flows, of the Group's lease liabilities is as follows:			
本集團租賃負債的到期分析（基於未貼現現金流量）如下：			
– Less than 1 year	– 1年以下	2,533	2,529
– Between 1 and 2 years	– 1至2年	1,540	2,750
		4,073	5,279



13. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

(Continued)

13. 使用權資產 (續)

		30 September 2025 二零二五年 九月三十日 HK\$'000 千港元	31 March 2025 二零二五年 三月三十一日 HK\$'000 千港元
Depreciation charge of right-of-use assets	使用權資產的折舊開支		
– Land and buildings	– 土地及樓宇	1,154	2,306
– Office equipment	– 辦公設備	6	11
		1,160	2,317
Lease interest expenses	租賃利息開支	133	355
Total cash outflow for leases	租賃的現金流出總額	1,214	2,539
Additions to right-of-use assets	添置使用權資產	–	–



14. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

14. 應收賬款

		30 September 2025 二零二五年 九月三十日 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)	31 March 2025 二零二五年 三月三十一日 HK\$'000 千港元 (audited) (經審核)
Accounts receivable arising from the business of dealing in securities:	證券交易業務產生的應收賬款：		
– Clearing house	– 結算所	4,119	–
– Cash clients	– 現金客戶	1,318	1,576
– Custodian clients	– 託管客戶	1,082	–
– Margin clients	– 保證金客戶	6,300	13,131
Accounts receivable arising from supply chain financing	供應鏈融資產生的應收賬款	151,694	147,533
Accounts receivable arising from loan financing	貸款融資產生的應收賬款	–	13,117
		164,513	175,357
Provision for loss allowance	虧損撥備計提	(1,421)	(19,922)
		163,092	155,435

Accounts receivable from clearing house and cash clients represent trades pending settlement arising from business of dealing in securities which are normally due within two trading days after the trade date. All accounts receivable from clearing house and cash clients are included in “neither past due nor impaired” category. The management believes that no impairment allowance is necessary in respect of these balances as the balances are considered fully recoverable.

來自結算所及現金客戶的應收賬款指來自證券交易業務的尚待結算交易，一般於交易日後兩個交易日內到期應付。所有來自結算所及現金客戶的應收賬款列入「未逾期亦未減值」分類。管理層認為，由於該等結餘被視為可以全數收回，故毋須就該等結餘計提減值撥備。

14. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

(Continued)

Accounts receivable from margin clients are recoverable on demand or according to agreed repayment schedules, and bearing interest at a rate of 5.38% to 48.00% as at 30 September 2025 (31 March 2025: 5.38% to 48.00%). The credit facility limits to margin clients are determined by the discounted market value of the collateral securities accepted by the Group. The Group maintains a list of approved stocks for margin lending at a specified loan-to-collateral ratio. A margin call may occur when the balances of the accounts receivable from margin clients exceed the permitted margin loan limit, or when the discounted market value of the collateral security is less than the balances of the accounts receivable from margin clients.

Accounts receivable from margin clients as at 30 September 2025 and 31 March 2025 were secured by securities or debt instrument, which were pledged to Gaoyu Securities Limited ("GSL"), the Company's subsidiary, as collateral. The securities had a fair value of approximately HK\$7,486,000 as at 30 September 2025 (31 March 2025: approximately HK\$28,490,000). The Group is not prohibited to sell the collaterals upon customers' default or repledge the collaterals upon receiving customers' authorisation.

14. 應收賬款 (續)

來自保證金客戶的應收賬款於要求時或根據所協定還款時間表可收回，於二零二五年九月三十日按5.38%至48.00%（二零二五年三月三十一日：5.38%至48.00%）的利率計息。對保證金客戶的信貸融資限額乃按本集團接受的抵押擔保品的貼現市值釐定。本集團設有一份認可股份清單，以按特定貸款抵押比率給予保證金借款。在來自保證金客戶的應收賬款結餘超過獲准的保證金貸款限額時，或在抵押擔保品貼現市值少於來自保證金客戶的應收賬款結餘時，則可能觸發保證金追加。

於二零二五年九月三十日及二零二五年三月三十一日，來自保證金客戶的應收賬款以證券或債務工具抵押，作為向本公司附屬公司高裕證券有限公司（「GSL」）抵押的抵押品。於二零二五年九月三十日，該等證券的公平值約為7,486,000港元（二零二五年三月三十一日：約28,490,000港元）。本集團未有遭禁止於客戶拖欠款項時出售抵押品或經客戶授權後再抵押抵押品。

14. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

(Continued)

As at 30 September 2025, the Group held securities and debt instrument as collaterals over these balances. As at 30 September 2025, 100% (31 March 2025: 100%) of the accounts receivable from margin clients were secured by sufficient collateral on an individual basis. The management of the Group has assessed the market value of the pledged securities of each individual customer as at the end of each reporting period and considered that save as the impairment made in the Reporting Period, no further impairment allowance is necessary taking into consideration of client's credit quality, collateral provided and subsequent repayment of monies.

As at 30 September 2025, accounts receivable from margin clients include accounts receivable from Directors of approximately HK\$480,000 (31 March 2025: HK\$Nil).

Except for the impairment made in the Reporting Period, no ageing analysis is disclosed for accounts receivable arising from the business of dealing in securities as, in the opinion of Directors, the ageing analysis does not give additional value in view of the nature of broking business.

14. 應收賬款 (續)

於二零二五年九月三十日，本集團持有證券及債務工具作為此等結餘的抵押品。於二零二五年九月三十日，來自保證金客戶的應收賬款的100%（二零二五年三月三十一日：100%）按個別基礎以充足的抵押品作擔保。本集團管理層已於各報告期末評估各個人客戶已抵押證券的市值，並在計及客戶信貸質素、所提供抵押品及其後償還的款項後認為除於報告期間作出的減值外，毋須進一步作出減值撥備。

於二零二五年九月三十日，來自保證金客戶的應收賬款包括來自董事的應收賬款約480,000港元（二零二五年三月三十一日：零港元）。

除於報告期間作出的減值外，由於董事認為就經紀業務性質而言，賬齡分析並無其他價值，因此並無披露證券交易業務產生的應收賬款的賬齡分析。



14. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

(Continued)

Reconciliation of loss allowance for accounts receivable arising from loan financing is as follows:

		30 September 2025 二零二五年 九月三十日 HK\$'000 千港元	31 March 2025 二零二五年 三月三十一日 HK\$'000 千港元
At the beginning of the Reporting Period	於報告期間初	13,051	11,513
Increase in loss allowance for the Reporting Period	於報告期間虧損撥備增加	-	1,538
Written off	撇銷	(11,630)	-
At the ending of the Reporting Period	於報告期間末	1,421	13,051

Before approving any loan to its clients in supply chain financing, the Group has assessed the potential client's credit quality and defined credit limits individually. The Group has policy for impairment allowance which is based on the evaluation of collectability of accounts and on management's judgment, including the current creditworthiness, collaterals and the past collection history of each client.

As at 30 September 2025, the management of the Group has assessed the current creditworthiness, collaterals and the past collection history of each client of each individual debtor and no impairment allowance is necessary taking into consideration. All accounts receivable from supply chain financing are included in "neither past due nor impaired" category. Subsequent to date of report, all the accounts receivable arising from supply chain financing were fully settled.

14. 應收賬款 (續)

來自貸款融資的應收賬款虧損撥備對賬如下：

在向供應鏈融資的客戶批出任何貸款前，本集團已評估潛在客戶的信貸質素，並界定個別信貸限額。本集團就減值撥備設有政策，該政策乃基於對賬目可收回性的評估及管理層的判斷，包括各客戶的現時信譽、抵押品及過往收回記錄。

於二零二五年九月三十日，本集團管理層已評估各個人債務人各客戶的現時信譽、抵押品及過往收回記錄，認為毋須作出減值撥備。所有供應鏈融資產生的應收賬款列入「未逾期亦未減值」分類。於報告日期後，供應鏈融資產生的所有應收賬款已予以悉數結算。



14. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE*(Continued)*

The following is an ageing analysis of accounts receivable arising from supply chain financing presented based on the date of rendering services:

		30 September 2025 二零二五年 九月三十日 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)	31 March 2025 二零二五年 三月三十一日 HK\$'000 千港元 (audited) (經審核)
<90 days	不超過90天	151,694	147,533
		151,694	147,533

14. 應收賬款 (續)

以下為按服務提供日期所示供應鏈融資產生的應收賬款的賬齡分析：

15. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

		30 September 2025 二零二五年 九月三十日 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)	31 March 2025 二零二五年 三月三十一日 HK\$'000 千港元 (audited) (經審核)
Accounts payable arising from the business of dealing in securities:	證券交易業務產生的應付賬款：		
– Clearing house	— 結算所	3,480	399
– Cash clients	— 現金客戶	35,583	37,389
– Margin clients	— 保證金客戶	2,974	2,787
– Dividend payable to clients	— 應付客戶股息	13,318	–
		55,355	40,575

15. 應付賬款



15. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (Continued)

Accounts payable to clearing house represent trades pending settlement arising from business of dealing in securities which are normally due within two trading days after the trade date.

The accounts payable to cash clients and margin clients are repayable on demand except where certain balances represent trades pending settlement or deposits received from clients for their trading activities under the normal course of business. Only the amounts in excess of the required deposits are repayable on demand.

Accounts payable to cash clients did not include amounts payable to Directors as at 30 September 2025 (31 March 2025: approximately HK\$392,000).

Accounts payable arising from the business of dealing in securities are interest-bearing, except for amounts representing pending trades payable to the clearing house, cash clients and margin clients.

No ageing analysis is disclosed for accounts payable arising from the business of dealing in securities as, in the opinion of Directors, the ageing analysis does not give additional value in view of the nature of broking business.

Accounts payable arising from the placing and underwriting services are payable in accordance with the contract terms.

Accounts payable arising from the supply chain logistic services in respect of 3C products which are payable to suppliers.

15. 應付賬款 (續)

應付結算所賬款指來自證券交易業務的尚待結算交易，一般於交易日後兩個交易日內到期應付。

應付現金客戶及保證金客戶賬款須按要求償還，惟尚待結算交易或於日常業務過程中就交易活動向客戶收取的保證金之若干結餘除外，只有超出所需保證金款額的金額須按要求償還。

於二零二五年九月三十日，應付現金客戶賬款不包括應付董事款項（二零二五年三月三十一日：約392,000港元）。

證券交易業務產生的應付賬款為計息款項，惟應付結算所、現金客戶及保證金客戶的尚待結算交易款項除外。

由於董事認為就經紀業務性質而言，賬齡分析並無其他價值，因此並無披露證券交易業務產生的應付賬款的賬齡分析。

配售及包銷服務產生的應付賬款須根據合約條款支付。

供應鏈物流服務就3C產品產生的應付賬款乃應付予供應商。



16. SHARE CAPITAL

16. 股本

		Number of shares 股份數目		Share capital 股本	
		30 September 2025 二零二五年 九月三十日 '000 千股 (Unaudited) (未經審核)	31 March 2025 二零二五年 三月三十一日 '000 千股 (Audited) (經審核)	30 September 2025 二零二五年 九月三十日 HK\$'000 千港元 (Unaudited) (未經審核)	31 March 2025 二零二五年 三月三十一日 HK\$'000 千港元 (Audited) (經審核)
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each	每股面值0.01港元 的普通股				
Authorised:	法定：				
At the beginning and end of period/year	於期／年初及 期／年末	160,000	8,000,000	80,000	80,000
Issued and fully paid:	已發行及繳足：				
At the beginning of the period/year	於期／年初	47,600	2,380,000	23,800	23,800
At the end of the period/year	於期／年末	47,600	2,380,000	23,800	23,800



17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the periods, the Group entered into the following transactions with related parties:

17. 關聯方交易

本集團於有關期間與關聯方進行以下交易：

		Six months ended 30 September 截至九月三十日止六個月	
		2025 二零二五年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)
Commission income from securities dealing and brokerage services received or receivable from:	已收或應收來自證券交易及經紀服務的佣金收入：		
Directors	董事	8	41
Interest income from margin financing received or receivable from:	已收或應收來自保證金融資的利息收入：		
Directors	董事	6	44

The balances with related parties have been disclosed in notes 14 and 15.

與關聯方的結餘已於附註14及15披露。



17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS *(Continued)*

Compensation of key management personnel

Key management includes Directors and senior management of the Group. The remuneration of key management are as follows:

17. 關聯方交易 (續)

主要管理人員報酬

主要管理人員包括董事及本集團高級管理層。主要管理人員薪酬如下：

		Six months ended 30 September 截至九月三十日止六個月	
		2025 二零二五年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元 (unaudited) (未經審核)
Short term employee benefits	短期僱員福利	924	1,476
Contributions to Mandatory Provident Fund	強制性公積金供款	24	42
		948	1,518



MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW AND PROSPECTS

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of (i) securities dealing and brokerage services (Hong Kong and US stocks); (ii) placing and underwriting services; (iii) financing services including loan financing, securities and IPO margin financing and money lending; (iv) asset management services; (v) supply chain financing; (vi) trust services; (vii) advisory services; and (viii) other services.

Securities Dealing and Brokerage Services

The Group conducts securities dealing and brokerage services through Gaoyu Securities Limited (“**GSL**”), a subsidiary of the Company, which is a corporation licensed to carry on Type 1 (dealing in securities), Type 4 (advising on securities) and Type 9 (asset management) regulated activities under the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the “**SFO**”). The Group provides securities dealing and brokerage services to customers for trading in securities listed on the stock exchange of Hong Kong and in the U.S. which comprise corporate and individual customers. As at 30 September 2025, the Group had 207 active securities trading accounts which have at least one trade during the Reporting Period (30 September 2024: 181), the total transaction value in the Reporting Period was approximately HK\$647,262,000 compared to the six months ended 30 September 2024 (the “**Corresponding Period**”) of approximately HK\$1,421,987,000.

管理層討論及分析

業務回顧及前景

本集團主要從事提供(i)證券交易及經紀服務(港股及美股);(ii)配售及包銷服務;(iii)包括貸款融資、證券及首次公開招股保證金融資及財務借貸的融資服務;(iv)資產管理服務;(v)供應鏈融資;(vi)信託服務;(vii)諮詢服務;及(viii)其他服務。

證券交易及經紀服務

本集團透過本公司附屬公司高裕證券有限公司(「**GSL**」)從事證券交易及經紀服務，GSL為根據香港法例第571章證券及期貨條例(「**證券及期貨條例**」)可從事第1類(證券交易)、第4類(就證券提供意見)及第9類(提供資產管理)受規管活動的持牌法團。本集團為包括公司及個人客戶在內的客戶買賣於香港聯交所及美國證券交易所上市的證券提供證券交易及經紀服務。於二零二五年九月三十日，本集團共有207個(二零二四年九月三十日：181個)於報告期間進行至少一次交易的活躍證券交易賬戶，於報告期間的交易總值約為647,262,000港元，而截至二零二四年九月三十日止六個月(「**相應期間**」)則約為1,421,987,000港元。



The Group has initiated a brand re-building program for its securities dealing and brokerage business to attract new clients, and re-engaging and reactivating its existing client base. On 26 February 2024, the Group launched a new trading system and new smartphone applications for its licensed corporation, which is a more user-friendly and informative online system for customers, with foreign stock trading capacity and lower running costs. These improvements have significantly enhanced the trading experience, offering greater efficiency and value to clients of the Group.

To elevate the Company's brand awareness and strengthen the Company's market presence, the Company is committed to engaging both current and prospective clients, thereby enhancing their understanding of the Group, as well as the diverse product and new service offerings of the Company. This strategic approach is designed to build confidence among clients, encouraging them to partner with the Company to achieve their investment goals and wealth management needs. The Company will continue to identify more VIP clients so as to broaden its VIP client base and to further boost its revenue.

本集團已為其證券交易和經紀業務啟動品牌重塑計劃，以吸引新客戶，以及重新吸引並激活現有客戶群。於二零二四年二月二十六日，本集團為其持牌法團推出新的交易系統及新的智能手機應用程序，其對於客戶而言屬更方便易用及內容更豐富的線上系統，具備海外股票交易功能，且運作成本較低。該等改進措施顯著提升了交易體驗，為本集團的客戶提供更高效率，創造更大價值。

為提高本公司的品牌知名度並加強本公司的市場影響力，本公司致力於與現有及潛在客戶接觸，從而增進彼等對本集團以及本公司提供的多樣化產品及新服務的了解。該戰略方針旨在建立客戶信心，鼓勵彼等與本公司合作，以實現彼等投資目標及財富管理需求。本公司將繼續發掘更多VIP客戶，以擴大VIP客戶群，進一步增加收入。



Placing and Underwriting Services

The Group conducts placing and underwriting services through GSL. The Group acts as an underwriter or a sub-underwriter or a placing agent or a sub-placing agent for companies listed or to be listed on the Stock Exchange or for shareholders of companies listed on the Stock Exchange for their fund raising exercises such as IPOs, rights issue, open offer or placing of new or existing shares or bonds.

Placing and underwriting fee and commission income is principally affected by the number of engagements participated by the Group, the size of engagements and the commission rates. During the Reporting Period, the Group did not undertake any placing and underwriting engagement (Corresponding Period: 4), resulting in no related fee and commission income (Corresponding Period: approximately HK\$5,812,000).

The Company intends to strengthen the placing and underwriting business by (i) extending the industry networks of the Company, particularly with other underwriters and placing agents in respect of placing and/or underwriting engagements; (ii) extending the Company's services to broader categories of clients, including non-listed companies, high net worth ("HNW") individuals, institution clients, mass retail and corporate clients, primarily through promotional campaigns and the Company's sales force; and (iii) exploring business opportunities beyond acting as underwriter and placing agent in respect of IPOs, to include debt placement services, and to take up more significant values or to participate in a more significant manner (in terms of underwriting and placing amounts) in respect of project engagements.

配售及包銷服務

本集團透過GSL進行配售及包銷服務。於或將於聯交所上市的公司或聯交所上市公司股東以首次公開招股、供股、公開發售或配售新股份或現有股份或債券等方式籌集資金時，本集團擔任包銷商或分包銷商或配售代理或分配售代理。

配售及包銷費用以及佣金收入主要受到本集團參與的委聘數目、委聘規模及佣金率所影響。於報告期間，本集團並未承接任何配售及包銷委聘（相應期間：4項），故未產生相關費用及佣金收入（相應期間：約5,812,000港元）。

本公司擬透過以下方式加強配售及包銷業務：(i)擴大本公司的行業網絡，尤其是與其他包銷商及配售代理就配售及／或包銷委聘進行合作；(ii)主要透過推廣活動及本公司的銷售團隊，將本公司的服務擴展至更廣泛的客戶類別，包括非上市公司、高淨值（「高淨值」）人士、機構客戶、大眾零售及企業客戶；及(iii)探索擔任首次公開招股的包銷商及配售代理以外的商機，包括債務配售服務，及按更高費率承接或以更高金額（按包銷及配售金額計）參與項目委聘。



Loan Financing, Margin Financing and Money Lending Services

Interest income from loan financing, margin financing and money lending services mainly represents the interest income generated from the provision of loan financing, margin financing and money lending services for customers to purchase securities listed on the Stock Exchange on a margin basis, hire purchase and mortgage loan financing.

For the Reporting Period, interest income from loan financing, margin financing and money lending services slightly decreased by approximately 38.4% from approximately HK\$1,691,000 for the Corresponding Period to approximately HK\$1,042,000. The decrease was attributable to the decrease in margin loans over the Reporting Period.

The Company will continue prudently to expand its margin book and cautiously scale up loan financing business to include mortgage loans and short-term financing business to its money lending clients with collaterals such as Hong Kong listed securities, bonds, residential properties, and other marketable securities. The Company will closely monitor the value of the collaterals and constantly update its credit control policy, particularly at this tumultuous moment, to minimize its credit exposure. Should the potential loan financing projects be deemed to carry significant credit risk, the Company will adopt a highly cautious approach and will choose not to proceed with these projects to ensure financial stability and risk mitigation.

貸款融資、保證金融資及財務借貸服務

來自貸款融資、保證金融資及財務借貸服務的利息收入主要指為以保證金方式購買聯交所上市證券的客戶提供貸款融資、保證金融資及財務借貸服務、租購及按揭貸款融資而產生的利息收入。

來自貸款融資、保證金融資及財務借貸服務的利息收入由相應期間約1,691,000港元輕微減少約38.4%至報告期間約1,042,000港元。減少主要由於報告期間保證金貸款減少所致。

本公司將繼續審慎地擴大其保證金放款賬，並謹慎地擴展貸款融資業務，包括向以香港上市證券、債券、住宅物業及其他有價證券等為抵押品的財務借貸客戶提供按揭貸款及短期融資業務。本公司將密切監察抵押品的價值，並不斷更新其信貸控制政策，尤其是在當前的動盪時期，以最大程度降低信貸風險。倘認為潛在貸款融資項目存在重大信貸風險，本公司將採取高度謹慎的態度，放棄該等項目，以確保財務穩定及降低風險。



Asset Management Services

The Group did not record any fee income from asset management services for the Reporting Period (Corresponding Period: approximately HK\$493,000).

The Group has set up three open-ended fund companies (the “OFCs”) to expand its asset management services business. The Company has set an investment target for one OFC and is currently fine-tuning the value investment strategy for the other. For the new Capital Investment Entrant Scheme announced by the Immigration Department of Hong Kong government, the Company has established a department dedicated to immigrant services and re-deployed its current employees to this newly formed business unit. Furthermore, the Company has brought on board skilled freelance professionals to manage these services and undertake research.

The Company has been actively reaching out to clients to develop all aspects of its asset management business. Leveraging the asset management team’s previous asset management relationships and personal relationships, the Company has been participating in various sector-specific events in Hong Kong and social events in the PRC to explore HNW clients beyond the Hong Kong market, thereby further expanding their network with the aim of enhancing their asset management business.

資產管理服務

於報告期間，本集團概無錄得任何來自資產管理服務的收費收入（相應期間：約493,000港元）。

本集團已成立三家開放式基金型公司（「開放式基金型公司」），以拓展其資產管理服務業務。本公司已為其中一家開放式基金型公司設定了投資目標及目前正在為另一家調整價值投資策略。就香港政府入境事務處公佈的新資本投資者入境計劃而言，本公司已成立專門負責移民服務的部門，並調配其現有僱員至該新成立的業務單位。此外，本公司亦聘用技術熟練的自由職業者管理該等服務及開展研究。

本公司一直積極聯繫客戶，全方位發展其資產管理業務。憑藉資產管理團隊的過往資產管理關係及人際關係，本公司一直參與香港多個特定行業的活動及中國的社交活動，以發掘香港市場以外的高淨值客戶，從而進一步擴大網絡，提升資產管理業務。



Supply Chain Financing

The supply chain financing business operates in a similar manner to the loan financing and margin financing business. It utilises the 3C Products being pledged by 3C wholesalers as collaterals to the Group, and in return, the Group provides financing and ancillary supply chain solution services to 3C wholesalers. The Group acts as a lender for 3C wholesalers, providing upfront financing and placing orders on their behalf with 3C suppliers. This supply chain service financially facilitates 3C wholesalers in their procurement of products, and enlarges their business scale. The Group generates stable, low-risk returns through interest income from the financing it provides.

The Group recorded interest income and service fees from supply chain financing of approximately HK\$8,695,000 for the Reporting Period (Corresponding Period: approximately HK\$6,412,000). The gross procurement amount of clients was approximately HK\$683,940,000 for the Reporting Period (Corresponding Period: approximately HK\$651,633,000).

The Group has diligently worked to scale its operations, forging partnerships with key industry players, broadening its geographical footprint of service across the APAC region, and enhancing its infrastructure support, including logistics channels and warehousing facilities. The commitment to continuous improvement and exploration of new products, markets, and industry networks underscores the Group's unwavering dedication to advancing its business. The Company will continue to solicit more 3C wholesaler customers to further boost its revenue.

供應鏈融資

供應鏈融資業務的運作方式與貸款融資及保證金融資業務類似。該業務利用3C批發商抵押予本集團的3C產品作為抵押品，作為回報，本集團向3C批發商提供融資及配套供應鏈解決方案服務。本集團作為3C批發商的貸款人，為彼等提供前期融資，並代為向3C供應商下訂單。該供應鏈服務為3C批發商採購產品提供資金便利，並擴大彼等的業務規模。本集團透過提供融資獲得利息收入，從而獲得穩定、低風險的回報。

本集團於報告期間錄得供應鏈融資的利息收入及服務費約8,695,000港元（相應期間：約6,412,000港元）。於報告期間，該等客戶的採購總金額約為683,940,000港元（相應期間：約651,633,000港元）。

本集團一直努力擴大其業務規模，與主要行業參與者建立夥伴關係，擴大其服務在亞太地區的地理覆蓋範圍，並加強其基礎設施支持（包括物流渠道及倉儲設施）。不斷改進及探索新產品、新市場及新行業網絡的承諾彰顯了本集團對業務發展的不懈追求。本公司將繼續招徠更多3C批發商客戶以進一步增加其收益。



At the current stage, the Group's existing 3C wholesaler customers have sold more than 2,000 different 3C products. Generally, the Group increases its 3C products range at the request of the 3C wholesaler customers. In the second stage of the Group's blueprint, depending on the needs of potential clients, the Group may explore to extend the supply chain financing business model to cover other consumable products, such as red wines and watches.

Trust Services

Regarding its provision of trust services, the Group is targeting the provision of professional trust services to its HNWI clients, in order to fulfil their needs of asset protection, tax planning and wealth management. The Group has formally obtained the trust license in Hong Kong in February 2024 to launch its trust business and has completed the development of the online service platform in January 2025.

The Group has officially launched its trust business. In addition to embarking on promotional activities, the Group will hire additional frontline staff to accelerate business development, and actively discuss cooperation in trust business with various types of institutions, such as insurance broker companies, law offices and immigration firms. For trust services, the Group recorded trust set up fee of approximately HK\$18,000 (Corresponding Period: Nil) and net total handling fee of approximately HK\$505,000 (Corresponding Period: Nil).

現階段，本集團的現有3C批發商客戶已銷售2,000多款不同的3C產品。一般而言，本集團會應3C批發商客戶的要求擴大其3C產品的品類。於本集團藍圖的第二階段中，本集團可能會根據潛在客戶的需求嘗試將供應鏈融資業務模式進行延伸，以涵蓋其他消費產品（如紅酒及手錶）。

信託服務

就提供信託服務而言，本集團旨在為高淨值客戶提供專業的信託服務，以滿足彼等資產保護、稅務規劃及理財需求。本集團已於二零二四年二月正式取得香港的信託牌照以開展信託業務，並已於二零二五年一月完成線上服務平台開發。

本集團已正式開展信託業務，除了啟動宣傳活動外，會增聘前線人員以加速推動業務發展，並積極與不同類型機構（例如保險經紀公司、律師事務所及移民公司等）洽談信託業務上的合作。就信託服務而言，本集團錄得信託設立費約18,000港元（相應期間：無）及總手續費淨額約505,000港元（相應期間：無）。



Advisory Services

The Company has been granted with approval to carry out Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities) by the Securities and Futures Commission under the SFO during the year ended 31 March 2024. This authorization enables the Group to provide a spectrum of advisory services related to investment advice and dealing in securities. The Company has already recruited employees who have extensive experience in the securities industry and is proactively engaging in identifying and courting potential clients. Currently, the Company is in the midst of negotiations with several potential clients, discussing the scope and terms of the services it proposes to offer.

Other Services

In addition to the above business activities, the Group may come across other services on a case by case basis, the income generated from which would be recorded as other revenue.

諮詢服務

於截至二零二四年三月三十一日止年度，本公司已獲證券及期貨事務監察委員會批准進行證券及期貨條例項下第4類受規管活動（就證券提供意見）。該授權使本集團能夠提供一系列與投資意見及證券交易相關的諮詢服務。本公司已聘用於證券行業擁有豐富經驗的僱員及正在積極物色及招攬潛在客戶。目前，本公司正在與數名潛在客戶磋商，討論其擬提供的服務範圍及條款。

其他服務

除上述業務活動外，本集團可能按個別情況參與其他服務，由此產生的收入將列作其他收益。

ADVANCE TO ENTITY

- In the ordinary course of the Group's money lending business, Gaoyu Finance Limited ("GFL"), as lender, entered into a loan agreement with Mr. Tian Qingyun, as borrower (the "Customer") (the "Loan"), on 6 December 2024. Summary of the Loan and the outstanding principal amount of the Loan are as follows:

Principal:	US\$881,000
Interest rate:	8% per annum
Term:	5 years
Drawdown date:	6 December 2024
Maturity date:	6 December 2029
Security:	The Loan is secured by a first mortgage/legal charge in respect of a residential property located in Futian District, Shenzhen, the PRC. Based on the valuation conducted by an independent valuer, the appraised value of the property as at 13 November 2024 is RMB13,590,000.
Repayment:	The Customer shall repay the principal of the Loan and all accrued interests on the maturity date.
Outstanding principal:	US\$881,000 as at 30 September 2025

Details of the Loan were disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 6 December 2024.

向實體墊款

- 在本集團財務借貸業務的日常過程中，高裕財務有限公司（「GFL」）（作為貸款人）及田青雲先生（作為借款人）（「客戶」）於二零二四年十二月六日訂立貸款協議（「貸款」）。貸款及未償還貸款的本金額概要如下：

本金：	881,000美元
利率：	每年8%
期限：	五年
提款日期：	二零二四年十二月六日
到期日期：	二零二九年十二月六日
抵押：	貸款由就位於中國深圳福田區的住宅物業作出之第一按揭／法定押記作抵押。基於獨立估值師進行的估值，物業於二零二四年十一月十三日的估值為人民幣13,590,000元。
償還：	客戶應於到期日期償還貸款的本金及所有應計利息。
未償還本金：	於二零二五年九月三十日為881,000美元

貸款詳情披露於本公司日期為二零二四年十二月六日之公告。

2. Reference is made to the circular of the Company dated 25 September 2024 (the “**MT Circular**”) in relation to, among others, the Master Supply Chain Financing Agreements entered between Chance Wise Holdings Limited (“**Chance Wise**”) and each of the customers (the “**Master Supply Chain Agreement(s)**”). Unless otherwise stated, terms used in this section have the same meaning as defined in the MT Circular.

In the ordinary course of the Group’s supply chain financing business, Chance Wise has entered into the Master Supply Chain Agreements with each of the Customers governing the supply chain financing transactions for FY2024/25, FY2025/26 and FY2026/27. Summary of the Master Supply Chain Agreement(s) and the outstanding principal amount of Advances to each of the Customers is as follows:

Customer A

Advances:	US \$25,000,000 (or HK\$195,000,000)
Interest rate:	1.2% per month
Term:	Up to and ending on 31 March 2027
Maximum number of days of storage (i.e. the repayment period of each advance):	90 days
Drawdown date:	3 July 2025 to 30 September 2025

2. 茲提述本公司日期為二零二四年九月二十五日之通函（「**主要交易通函**」），內容有關（其中包括）機穎控股有限公司（「**機穎**」）與各客戶訂立的供應鏈融資總協議（「**供應鏈總協議**」）。除另有所指外，本節所用詞彙與主要交易通函界定者具相同涵義。

在本集團供應鏈融資業務的日常過程中，機穎已與各客戶訂立供應鏈總協議，以規管於二零二四／二五財年、二零二五／二六財年及二零二六／二七財年的供應鏈融資交易。供應鏈總協議及各客戶之未償還墊款本金額概要如下：

客戶A

墊款：	25,000,000美元（或195,000,000港元）
利率：	每月1.2%
期限：	至二零二七年三月三十一日為止
最長儲藏天數（即每筆墊款的還款期）：	90天
提款日期：	二零二五年七月三日至二零二五年九月三十日

Expected repayment date: 1 October 2025 to 29 December 2025

預期還款日期：二零二五年十月一日至二零二五年十二月二十九日

Default terms: If a customer fails to repay the advances within the repayment period, interest shall accrue on the unpaid sum from the repayment date to the date of actual payment at a default interest of 0.1% per day. If the customer fails to repay within 30 days after the repayment period, Chance Wise is entitled to terminate the relevant Master Supply Chain Financing Agreement and such customer is required to indemnify Chance Wise for all losses suffered by Chance Wise for the default in payment. In addition, Chance Wise shall have the right to sell any 3C Products in its warehouse for cash. The sales proceeds shall first be used to settle any outstanding sum owed by such customer to Chance Wise. In the event the sales proceeds is insufficient to settle the outstanding sum, Chance Wise shall notify its customer of the deficit and such customer is required to settle the deficit within 5 days.

違約條款：倘客戶未能於償還期內償還墊款，則應就未付金額自償還日期起至實際支付日期止按每日0.1%的違約利息計息。倘客戶未能於償還期後30天內償還，則機穎有權終止相關供應鏈融資總協議，且有關客戶須就機穎因付款違約而蒙受的所有損失作出賠償。此外，機穎應有權銷售其倉庫內的任何3C產品以換取現金。銷售所得款項應首先用於支付有關客戶結欠機穎的任何未付金額。倘銷售所得款項不足以結清未付金額，機穎應向其客戶通報有關差額，而有關客戶須於五天內結清有關差額。

Repayment: The customer shall repay the principal of the Advance and all accrued interests within 90 days from the date when Chance Wise settled the purchase price with the 3C suppliers.

償還：客戶應自機穎向3C供應商結清購買價格之日起計90天內償還墊款本金及所有應計利息。

Outstanding principal: HK\$31,333,000 as at 30 September 2025

未償還本金：於二零二五年九月三十日為31,333,000港元

Customer D

客戶D

Advances: US\$13,000,000 (or HK\$101,400,000)

墊款：13,000,000美元(或101,400,000港元)

Interest rate: 1% per month

利率：每月1%

Term: Up to and ending on 31 March 2027

期限：至二零二七年三月三十一日為止

Maximum number of days of storage (i.e. the repayment period of each advance): 90 days

最長儲藏天數 (即每筆墊款的還款期)：90天

Drawdown date: 3 July 2025 to 30 September 2025

提款日期：二零二五年七月三日至二零二五年九月三十日

Expected repayment date: 1 October 2025 to 29 December 2025

預期還款日期：二零二五年十月一日至二零二五年十二月二十九日

Default terms:

If a customer fails to repay the advances within the repayment period, interest shall accrue on the unpaid sum from the repayment date to the date of actual payment at a default interest of 0.1% per day. If the customer fails to repay within 30 days after the repayment period, Chance Wise is entitled to terminate the relevant Master Supply Chain Financing Agreement and such customer is required to indemnify Chance Wise for all losses suffered by Chance Wise for the default in payment. In addition, Chance Wise shall have the right to sell any 3C Products in its warehouse for cash. The sales proceeds shall first be used to settle any outstanding sum owed by such customer to Chance Wise. In the event the sales proceeds is insufficient to settle the outstanding sum, Chance Wise shall notify its customer of the deficit and such customer is required to settle the deficit within 5 days.

違約條款：倘客戶未能於償還期內償還墊款，則應就未付金額自償還日期起至實際支付日期止按每日0.1%的違約利息計息。倘客戶未能於償還期後30天內償還，則機穎有權終止相關供應鏈融資總協議，且有關客戶須就機穎因付款違約而蒙受的所有損失作出賠償。此外，機穎應有權銷售其倉庫內的任何3C產品以換取現金。銷售所得款項應首先用於支付有關客戶結欠機穎的任何未付金額。倘銷售所得款項不足以結清未付金額，機穎應向其客戶通報有關差額，而有關客戶須於五天內結清有關差額。

Repayment: The customer shall repay the principal of the Advance and all accrued interests within 90 days from the date when Chance Wise settled the purchase price with the 3C suppliers.

償還：客戶應自機穎向3C供應商結清購買價格之日起計90天內償還墊款本金及所有應計利息。

Outstanding principal: HK\$70,171,000 as at 30 September 2025

未償還本金：於二零二五年九月三十日為70,171,000港元

Customer F

客戶F

Advances: US \$ 6,500,000 (or HK\$50,700,000)

墊款：6,500,000美元(或50,700,000港元)

Interest rate: 1% per month

利率：每月1%

Term: Up to and ending on 31 March 2027

期限：至二零二七年三月三十一日為止

Maximum number of days of storage (i.e. the repayment period of each advance): 90 days

最長儲藏天數(即每筆墊款的還款期)：90天

Drawdown date: 3 July 2025 to 30 September 2025

提款日期：二零二五年七月三日至二零二五年九月三十日

Expected repayment date: 1 October 2025 to 29 December 2025

預期還款日期：二零二五年十月一日至二零二五年十二月二十九日

Default terms:

If a customer fails to repay the advances within the repayment period, interest shall accrue on the unpaid sum from the repayment date to the date of actual payment at a default interest of 0.1% per day. If the customer fails to repay within 30 days after the repayment period, Chance Wise is entitled to terminate the relevant Master Supply Chain Financing Agreement and such customer is required to indemnify Chance Wise for all losses suffered by Chance Wise for the default in payment. In addition, Chance Wise shall have the right to sell any 3C Products in its warehouse for cash. The sales proceeds shall first be used to settle any outstanding sum owed by such customer to Chance Wise. In the event the sales proceeds is insufficient to settle the outstanding sum, Chance Wise shall notify its customer of the deficit and such customer is required to settle the deficit within 5 days.

違約條款：倘客戶未能於償還期內償還墊款，則應就未付金額自償還日期起至實際支付日期止按每日0.1%的違約利息計息。倘客戶未能於償還期後30天內償還，則機穎有權終止相關供應鏈融資總協議，且有關客戶須就機穎因付款違約而蒙受的所有損失作出賠償。此外，機穎應有權銷售其倉庫內的任何3C產品以換取現金。銷售所得款項應首先用於支付有關客戶結欠機穎的任何未付金額。倘銷售所得款項不足以結清未付金額，機穎應向其客戶通報有關差額，而有關客戶須於五天內結清有關差額。

Repayment: The customer shall repay the principal of the Advance and all accrued interests within 90 days from the date when Chance Wise settled the purchase price with the 3C suppliers.

償還：客戶應自機穎向3C供應商結清購買價格之日起計90天內償還墊款本金及所有應計利息。

Outstanding principal: HK\$48,746,000 as at 30 September 2025

未償還 本金：於二零二五年九月三十日為48,746,000港元

Note: "Advance" represents the maximum amount of advance which may be granted by Chance Wise to such customer at any point of time during the term of such Master Supply Chain Financing Agreement. A customer may re-borrow (in whole or in part) any amount prepaid in accordance with the terms and conditions of the respective Master Supply Chain Financing Agreement.

附註：「墊款」指於該供應鏈融資總協議期限內的任何時間點，機穎可能授予該客戶的最高墊款金額。客戶可根據相關供應鏈融資總協議的條款及條件重新借用（全部或部分）任何預付金額。

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2025, the Group had no other circumstances which would give rise to a disclosure obligation under Rules 17.22 to 17.24 of the GEM Listing Rules.

除上文所披露者外，於二零二五年九月三十日，本集團並無其他根據GEM上市規則第17.22至17.24條產生披露責任的情況。



FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

The Group recorded a total revenue for the Reporting Period of approximately HK\$12,346,000, representing a decrease of approximately 31.1% from approximately HK\$17,934,000 for the Corresponding Period. Details are stated as below:

- (i) The Group's commission income from securities dealing and brokerage services decreased by approximately 61.6% from approximately HK\$2,766,000 for the Corresponding Period to approximately HK\$1,061,000 for the Reporting Period;
- (ii) The Group did not generated fee and commission income from placing and underwriting activities for the Reporting Period (Corresponding Period: HK\$5,814,000);
- (iii) The Group's interest income from loan financing, margin financing and money lending services decreased by approximately 38.4% from approximately HK\$1,691,000 for the Corresponding Period to approximately HK\$1,042,000 for the Reporting Period;
- (iv) The Group did not record any fee income from asset management services for the Reporting Period (Corresponding Period: approximately HK\$493,000);

財務回顧

收益

於報告期間，本集團錄得收益總額約12,346,000港元，較相應期間約17,934,000港元減少約31.1%。詳情載列如下：

- (i) 本集團來自證券交易及經紀服務的佣金收入由相應期間約2,766,000港元減少約61.6%至報告期間約1,061,000港元；
- (ii) 本集團於報告期間配售及包銷活動並無產生收費及佣金收入（相應期間：5,814,000港元）；
- (iii) 本集團來自貸款融資、保證金融資及財務借貸服務的利息收入由相應期間約1,691,000港元減少約38.4%至報告期間約1,042,000港元；
- (iv) 本集團於報告期間並無錄得任何來自資產管理服務的收費收入（相應期間：約493,000港元）；



- | | |
|--|---|
| <p>(v) The Group recorded interest income and service fee from supply chain financing of approximately HK\$8,695,000 for the Reporting Period (Corresponding Period: approximately HK\$6,412,000);</p> | <p>(v) 本集團於報告期間錄得供應鏈融資的利息收入及服務費約8,695,000港元(相應期間：約6,412,000港元)；</p> |
| <p>(vi) The Group recorded service fee from trust services of HK\$18,000 and net handling fee of HK\$505,000 during the Reporting Period (Corresponding Period: HK\$Nil);</p> | <p>(vi) 本集團於報告期間錄得信託服務的服務費18,000港元及手續費淨額505,000港元(相應期間：零港元)；</p> |
| <p>(vii) The Group did not record any fee income from advisory services for the Reporting Period (Corresponding Period: approximately HK\$160,000);</p> | <p>(vii) 本集團於報告期間並無錄得任何諮詢服務費收入(相應期間：約160,000港元)；</p> |
| <p>(viii) During the Reporting Period, the Group recognised loss on impairment of assets of approximately HK\$5,278,000 (Corresponding Period: loss of approximately HK\$8,423,000); and</p> | <p>(viii) 於報告期間，本集團確認資產減值虧損約5,278,000港元(相應期間：虧損約8,423,000港元)；及</p> |
| <p>(ix) Other revenue decreased by approximately 12.0% or approximately HK\$120,000 from approximately HK\$996,000 for the Corresponding Period to approximately HK\$876,000 for the Reporting Period.</p> | <p>(ix) 其他收益由相應期間約996,000港元減少約12.0%或約120,000港元至報告期間約876,000港元。</p> |

Staff Cost

The Group's staff cost (including staff salaries, Directors' emoluments and contribution to Mandatory Provident Fund) decreased from approximately HK\$3,846,000 for the Corresponding Period to approximately HK\$3,499,000 for the Reporting Period.

員工成本

本集團的員工成本(包括員工薪金、董事酬金及強制性公積金供款)由相應期間約3,846,000港元減少至報告期間約3,499,000港元。



Other Operating Expenses

The Group's other operating expenses primarily consist of legal and professional fees, entertainment expenses, office rent and rates, software and stock information expenses, foreign exchange gain/loss and various miscellaneous office expenses. Total other operating expenses for the Reporting Period was approximately HK\$4,806,000 (the Corresponding Period: approximately HK\$6,754,000) and the breakdown is disclosed in note 7 to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements contained in this report.

Loss for the Period

Loss for the Reporting Period was approximately HK\$5,470,000 as compared with a loss of approximately HK\$10,486,000 for the Corresponding Period.

Dividend

The Board resolved not to declare an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2025.

其他經營開支

本集團的其他經營開支主要包括法律及專業費用、業務招待開支、辦公室租金及差餉、軟件及金融市場資訊費用開支、外匯收益／虧損以及多項雜項辦公室開支。報告期間的其他經營開支總額為約4,806,000港元（相應期間：約6,754,000港元），其明細披露於本報告所載未經審核簡明綜合財務報表附註7。

本期間虧損

報告期間的虧損約為5,470,000港元，而相應期間的虧損約為10,486,000港元。

股息

董事會議決不就截至二零二五年九月三十日止六個月宣派中期股息。



LIQUIDITY, FINANCIAL RESOURCES AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE

During the Reporting Period, the Group mainly financed its operations, capital expenditure and other capital requirement by internal resources, bank borrowings and a loan facility provided by the Company's controlling shareholder.

As at 30 September 2025, the Group had net current assets of approximately HK\$164,979,000 (31 March 2025: approximately HK\$168,273,000), including cash and cash equivalents of approximately HK\$34,865,000 excluding cash held on behalf of customers (31 March 2025: approximately HK\$27,060,000). The current ratio, being the ratio of current assets to current liabilities, was approximately 3.2 times as at 30 September 2025 (31 March 2025: approximately 3.6 times).

As at 30 September 2025, the outstanding bank borrowings liable to the Group amounted to approximately HK\$14,420,000 (31 March 2025: approximately HK\$18,025,000).

As at 30 September 2025, the Company has issued and fully paid 47,600,000 ordinary shares.

流動資金、財務資源及資本架構

於報告期間，本集團主要以內部資源、銀行借款及本公司控股股東提供的貸款融資為其營運、資本開支及其他資金需求撥資。

於二零二五年九月三十日，本集團的流動資產淨值約為164,979,000港元（二零二五年三月三十一日：約168,273,000港元），包括現金及現金等價物（不包括代客戶持有的現金）約34,865,000港元（二零二五年三月三十一日：約27,060,000港元）。於二零二五年九月三十日，流動比率（即流動資產對流動負債比率）約為3.2倍（二零二五年三月三十一日：約3.6倍）。

於二零二五年九月三十日，本集團之尚未償還應付銀行借款為約14,420,000港元（二零二五年三月三十一日：約18,025,000港元）。

於二零二五年九月三十日，本公司已發行及繳足47,600,000股普通股。



Share Consolidation

On 7 March 2025, the Company announced the proposal of (i) the share consolidation pursuant to which every fifty (50) existing shares of par value HK\$0.01 each in the issued and unissued share capital of the Company be consolidated into one (1) consolidated share of par value of HK\$0.5 each. (the “**Share Consolidation**”); and (ii) the change in board lot size for trading on the Stock Exchange from 20,000 existing shares to 5,000 consolidated shares subject to and upon the Share Consolidation becoming effective (the “**Change in Board Lot Size**”). The Share Consolidation was approved by the Company’s shareholders at the Company’s extraordinary general meeting held on 15 April 2025. As such, the Share Consolidation and the Change in Board Lot Size have been effective on 17 April 2025 and 7 May 2025, respectively. Upon the implementation of the Share Consolidation on 17 April 2025, the authorised share capital of the Company was at HK\$80,000,000 divided into 160,000,000 consolidated shares of par value of HK\$0.5 each, of which 47,600,000 consolidated shares are in issue which are fully paid or credited as full paid.

For details of the Share Consolidation and the Change in Board Lot Size, please refer to the announcements of the Company dated 7 March 2025 and 15 April 2025, and the circular of the Company dated 21 March 2025.

股份合併

於二零二五年三月七日，本公司宣佈建議(i)股份合併，據此，本公司已發行及未發行股本中每五十(50)股每股面值0.01港元之現有股份合併為一(1)股每股面值0.5港元之合併股份（「**股份合併**」）；及(ii)待股份合併生效後，於聯交所買賣之每手買賣單位由20,000股現有股份更改為5,000股合併股份（「**更改每手買賣單位**」）。股份合併已於二零二五年四月十五日舉行之本公司股東特別大會上獲本公司股東批准。因此，股份合併及更改每手買賣單位已分別於二零二五年四月十七日及二零二五年五月七日生效。於二零二五年四月十七日進行股份合併後，本公司之法定股本為80,000,000港元，分為160,000,000股每股面值0.5港元之合併股份，其中47,600,000股已發行合併股份已繳足或入賬列作繳足。

有關股份合併及更改每手買賣單位的詳情，請參閱本公司日期為二零二五年三月七日及二零二五年四月十五日之公告及本公司日期為二零二五年三月二十一日之通函。



CHARGES ON GROUP ASSETS

As at 30 September 2025, the Group did not have any charges on its assets (31 March 2025: Nil).

EMPLOYEE INFORMATION

As at 30 September 2025, the Group had 19 employees (30 September 2024: 20), including the Directors. There has been no major change in staff remuneration policies during the Reporting Period.

GEARING RATIO

As at 30 September 2025, the gearing ratio of the Group, which was calculated by dividing the total debts by the total equity, was 35.7% (31 March 2025: 36.4%).

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS

The Group has no listed investment as at 30 September 2025 (31 March 2025: HK\$4,738,000).

During the Reporting Period, there was no realised investment loss from financial assets (Corresponding Period: loss of HK\$398,000).

Save as disclosed in this report, the Group did not hold any significant investments during the Reporting Period.

本集團的資產抵押

於二零二五年九月三十日，本集團並無抵押其任何資產（二零二五年三月三十一日：無）。

僱員資料

於二零二五年九月三十日，包括董事在內，本集團有19名僱員（二零二四年九月三十日：20名）。於報告期間，僱員薪酬政策並無重大變動。

資產負債比率

於二零二五年九月三十日，本集團的資產負債比率（按總債務除以總權益計算）為35.7%（二零二五年三月三十一日：36.4%）。

重大投資

於二零二五年九月三十日，本集團並無上市投資（二零二五年三月三十一日：4,738,000港元）。

於報告期間，金融資產並無已變現投資虧損（相應期間：虧損398,000港元）。

除本報告所披露者外，本集團於報告期間並無持有任何重大投資。



MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS OR DISPOSALS OF SUBSIDIARIES, ASSOCIATES OR JOINT VENTURES

There was no material acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures during the Reporting Period.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

During the Reporting Period, the Group's transactions were mainly denominated in Hong Kong dollars and United States dollars, therefore the Group's exposure to foreign exchange risk was minimal and no financial instrument were used for hedging purposes. However, the Group will closely monitor the fluctuations in exchange rates and will consider to employ financial instrument for hedging should the needs arise.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group had no significant contingent liabilities as at 30 September 2025.

CAPITAL COMMITMENT

As at 30 September 2025, the Group had no significant capital commitments outstanding (31 March 2025: Nil).

EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Save as disclosed in this report, the Directors are not aware of any significant event require disclosure that has been taken place subsequent to 30 September 2025 and up to the date of this report.

附屬公司、聯營公司或合營企業的重大收購事項或出售事項

報告期間並無任何有關附屬公司、聯營公司或合營企業的重大收購事項或出售事項。

外匯風險

於報告期間，本集團交易主要以港元及美元計值，因此，本集團面臨的外匯風險極低，並無使用金融工具作對沖用途。然而，本集團將密切監察匯率波動，並將考慮於有需要時使用金融工具作對沖用途。

或然負債

於二零二五年九月三十日，本集團並無重大或然負債。

資本承擔

於二零二五年九月三十日，本集團並無任何未履行的重大資本承擔（二零二五年三月三十一日：無）。

報告期後事項

除本報告所披露者外，董事並不知悉於二零二五年九月三十日後及直至本報告日期已發生任何須予披露的重大事件。



OTHER INFORMATION

DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN THE SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY AND ITS ASSOCIATED CORPORATIONS

As at 30 September 2025, the interests and short positions in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any associated corporation (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the “SFO”)) held by the Directors and chief executives of the Company (the “**Chief Executives**”) which have been notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO) or have to be entered in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise have to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to rules 5.46 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules are as follows:

其他資料

董事及主要行政人員於本公司及其相聯法團的股份、相關股份及債權證的權益及淡倉

於二零二五年九月三十日，董事及本公司主要行政人員（「**主要行政人員**」）各自於本公司或任何相聯法團（定義見香港法例第571章證券及期貨條例（「**證券及期貨條例**」）第XV部）的股份、相關股份及債權證中，擁有根據證券及期貨條例第XV部第7及8分部須知會本公司及聯交所的權益及淡倉（包括根據證券及期貨條例有關條文被當作或視為擁有的權益及淡倉）；或根據證券及期貨條例第352條須記入本公司存置的登記冊的權益及淡倉；或根據GEM上市規則第5.46條至第5.67條須另行知會本公司及聯交所的權益及淡倉如下：

Long position in ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each of the Company

於本公司每股面值0.01港元的普通股中的好倉

Name	Capacity/Nature of interest	Number of shares held	Approximate percentage of shareholding 股權概約百分比
姓名	身份／權益性質	所持股份數目	
Ms. Hsieh Ching Chun ("Ms. Hsieh") (Note) 謝青純女士 (「謝女士」) (附註)	Interest of controlled corporation 受控法團權益	23,992,800	50.41
Ms. Fok Kit Yee 霍潔儀女士	Beneficial interest 實益權益	7,200	0.02

Note:

The issued share capital of CWIL is beneficially owned as to 30% by Mr. Fok Yuk Tong ("Mr. Fok") and 70% by Ms. Hsieh respectively. Mr. Fok is the spouse of Ms. Hsieh. Therefore, Mr. Fok and Ms. Hsieh are deemed to be interested in the 23,992,800 shares of the Company held by CWIL by virtue of the SFO.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2025, none of the Directors or Chief Executives had any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which would have to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO) or were required, pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein, or pursuant to rules 5.46 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange.

附註：

機穎投資的已發行股本分別由霍玉堂先生 (「霍先生」) 及謝女士實益擁有30%及70%。霍先生為謝女士之配偶。因此，根據證券及期貨條例，霍先生及謝女士被視為於機穎投資持有的本公司23,992,800股股份中擁有權益。

除上文所披露者外，於二零二五年九月三十日，概無董事或主要行政人員於本公司或其任何相聯法團（定義見證券及期貨條例第XV部）的股份、相關股份或債權證中，擁有根據證券及期貨條例第XV部第7及8分部須知會本公司及聯交所的任何權益或淡倉（包括根據證券及期貨條例有關條文被當作或視為擁有的權益及淡倉）；或根據證券及期貨條例第352條須記入該條所述登記冊的權益或淡倉；或根據GEM上市規則第5.46條至第5.67條須知會本公司及聯交所的權益或淡倉。

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' AND OTHER PERSONS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN THE SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES OF THE COMPANY

So far as the Directors and the Chief Executives were aware, as at 30 September 2025, other than the Directors and the Chief Executives, the following person/corporation had or were deemed or taken to have an interest and/or short position in the shares or the underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company and the Stock Exchange under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which would be recorded in the register of the Company required to be kept under section 336 of the SFO, or which would be directly or indirectly, interested in 5% or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general meetings of the Company or any other members of the Group:

主要股東及其他人士於本公司股份及相關股份的權益及淡倉

據董事及主要行政人員所知，於二零二五年九月三十日，除董事及主要行政人員外，下列人士／公司擁有或被視作或當作擁有根據證券及期貨條例第XV部第2及3分部的條文須向本公司及聯交所披露的本公司股份或相關股份的權益及／或淡倉，或須記入本公司根據證券及期貨條例第336條須存置的登記冊的權益及／或淡倉，或直接或間接擁有附帶權利可於所有情況下在本公司或本集團任何成員公司的股東大會上投票的任何類別股本面值5%或以上權益：



Long position in ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each of the Company

於本公司每股面值0.01港元的普通股中的好倉

Name	Capacity/Nature of interest	Number of shares held	Approximate percentage of shareholding
姓名／名稱	身份／權益性質	所持股份數目	股權概約百分比
CWIL (Note 1) 機穎投資 (附註1)	Beneficial interest 實益權益	23,992,800	50.41
Mr. Fok (Note 1) 霍先生 (附註1)	Interest of controlled corporation 受控法團權益	23,992,800	50.41
Mega Wise Group Limited ("MWGL") (Notes 2 & 3) 巨智集團有限公司 (「巨智」) (附註2及3)	Beneficial interest 實益權益	6,000,000	12.60
Dr. Lee Chun Pong Bruce ("Dr. Lee") (Notes 2 & 3) 李振邦博士 (「李博士」) (附註2及3)	Interest of controlled corporation 受控法團權益	6,000,000	12.60
Ms. Chow Nim Pui ("Ms. Chow") (Notes 2 & 3) 周念佩女士 (「周女士」) (附註2及3)	Interest of spouse 配偶權益	6,000,000	12.60



Notes:

1. The issued share capital of CWIL is beneficially owned as to 30% by Mr. Fok and 70% by Ms. Hsieh respectively. Mr. Fok is the spouse of Ms. Hsieh. Therefore, Mr. Fok and Ms. Hsieh are deemed to be interested in the 23,992,800 Shares held by CWIL by virtue of the SFO.
2. MWGL is wholly-owned by Dr. Lee. Therefore, Dr. Lee is deemed to be interested in the 6,000,000 Shares held by MWGL by virtue of the SFO.
3. Ms. Chow is the spouse of Dr. Lee. Therefore, Ms. Chow is deemed to be interested in the 6,000,000 Shares held by Dr. Lee through MWGL under the SFO.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2025, the Directors were not aware of any person or corporation (other than the Directors and the Chief Executives) who had any interest or short position in the shares or underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO, which would have to be recorded in the register referred to therein.

附註：

1. 機穎投資的已發行股本分別由霍先生及謝女士實益擁有30%及70%。霍先生為謝女士之配偶。因此，根據證券及期貨條例，霍先生及謝女士被視為於機穎投資持有的23,992,800股股份中擁有權益。
2. 巨智由李博士全資擁有。因此，根據證券及期貨條例，李博士被視為於巨智持有的6,000,000股股份中擁有權益。
3. 周女士為李博士之配偶。因此，根據證券及期貨條例，周女士被視為於李博士透過巨智持有的6,000,000股股份中擁有權益。

除上文所披露者外，於二零二五年九月三十日，董事概不知悉任何人士或公司（除董事及主要行政人員外）於本公司股份或相關股份中擁有根據證券及期貨條例第XV部第2及3分部的條文須向本公司披露的任何權益或淡倉，或根據證券及期貨條例第336條規定須記入該條所述登記冊的權益或淡倉。



SHARE OPTION SCHEME

A share option scheme (the “**Scheme**”) was adopted by the shareholder of the Company and was effective on 5 December 2016. Unless otherwise cancelled or amended, the Scheme will remain in force for a period of 10 years from the date of its adoption on 5 December 2016. Subject to the terms of the Scheme, the Board shall be entitled to make an offer of the grant of an option to subscribe for shares of the Company to any Directors, employees of the Group, consultants or advisers of the Group, providers of goods and/or services to the Group, customers of the Group, holders of securities issued by any member of the Group, or any other person, who at the sole discretion of the Board, has contributed to the Group.

As at 30 September 2025, the total number of shares available for issue under the Scheme is 4,000,000, representing approximately 8.40% of the issued shares of the Company as at that date and the date of this report. No share option were granted under the Scheme up to 30 September 2025.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities during the Reporting Period.

購股權計劃

本公司股東已採納購股權計劃（「**該計劃**」），該計劃於二零一六年十二月五日生​​效。除非另行取消或修訂，否則該計劃將自其採納日期二零一六年十二月五日起計10年期間維持有效。在該計劃的條款規限下，董事會有權向任何董事、本集團僱員、本集團顧問或諮詢人、本集團貨品及／或服務供應商、本集團客戶、本集團任何成員公司所發行證券的持有人或董事會全權酌情甄選曾對本集團作出貢獻的任何其他人士，提出購股權授出要約，以認購本公司股份。

於二零二五年九月三十日，該計劃項下可予發行的股份總數為4,000,000股，佔該日及本報告日期本公司已發行股份的約8.40%。直至二零二五年九月三十日，該計劃項下並無授出任何購股權。

購買、出售或贖回本公司上市證券

於報告期間，本公司或其任何附屬公司均無購買、出售或贖回任何本公司上市證券。



COMPETING INTERESTS

None of the Directors, the controlling shareholders of the Company nor their respective close associates (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) had any interest in a business which competes or is likely to compete, either directly or indirectly, with the business of the Group or had any other conflicts of interest with the Group during the Reporting Period.

DIRECTORS' SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the required standard of dealings set out in rules 5.48 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules (the **"Required Standard of Dealings"**) as the code of conduct for dealing in securities of the Company by the Directors. Having made specific enquiry with all the Directors, all of them confirmed that they had complied with the Required Standard of Dealings throughout the Reporting Period.

CHANGES IN DIRECTORS' INFORMATION

Pursuant to Rule 17.50A(1) of the GEM Listing Rules, the changes in the information of Directors subsequent to the date of the Annual Report 2025 are set out below:

- The monthly remuneration of Ms. Hsieh Ching Chun has been revised to HK\$80,000 with effect from 1 August 2025.

Save as disclosed above, the Company is not aware of any other change in Directors' information which are required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 17.50A(1) of the GEM Listing Rules subsequent to the date of the Annual Report 2025 or the announcement in relation to the appointment and/or resignation of the Directors.

競爭權益

於報告期間，概無董事、本公司控股股東或彼等各自的緊密聯繫人（定義見GEM上市規則）在與本集團業務直接或間接構成競爭或可能構成競爭的業務中擁有任何權益，或與本集團有任何其他利益衝突。

董事證券交易

本公司已採納GEM上市規則第5.48至5.67條所載交易必守標準（「交易必守標準」），作為董事買賣本公司證券的行為守則。對全體董事作出特定查詢後，彼等均已確認，於報告期間，彼等已遵守交易必守標準。

董事資料變更

根據GEM上市規則第17.50A(1)條，於二零二五年年報日期後的董事資料變動載列如下：

- 謝青純女士的月薪已修訂為80,000港元，自二零二五年八月一日起生效。

除上文所披露者外，於二零二五年年報或董事委任及／或辭任公告日期後，本公司並無獲悉董事資料之任何其他變動而須根據GEM上市規則第17.50A(1)條予以披露。



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

During the Reporting Period, to the best of the knowledge of the Board, the Company was in compliance with the relevant code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance Code (the “**CG Code**”) as set out in Appendix C1 of the GEM Listing Rules, except for the deviations explained below.

Code provision	Reasons for the non-compliance and improvement actions took or to be taken
C.1.7	As the Company intends to solicit a suitable insurer at reasonable commercial terms and conditions, therefore has not yet sourced an appropriate insurance cover in respect of legal action against its Directors for the Reporting Period.
C.2.1	The Company has not appointed a chief executive officer as role and functions of chief executive officer have been performed by all the executive Directors collectively. The Board believes that this arrangement enables the Company to make and implement decisions promptly, and thus achieve the Company's objectives effectively and efficiently in response to the changing environment. The Board will continuously assess whether any changes are necessary.

企業管治常規

於報告期間，據董事會所深知，除下文所述的偏離外，本公司已遵守GEM上市規則附錄C1所載企業管治守則（「**企業管治守則**」）所載相關守則條文。

守則條文	不合規原因及已經或將會採取之改善行動
第C.1.7條	由於本公司擬以合理的商業條款及條件尋求合適的保險公司，故尚未就於報告期間針對其董事的法律訴訟安排適當的保險。
第C.2.1條	本公司並無委任行政總裁，乃因行政總裁的角色及職能已由全體執行董事共同履行。董事會認為，此安排使本公司能夠迅速作出及實施決策，從而有效及高效實現本公司的目標，以應對不斷變化的環境。董事會將持續評估是否有必要作出任何變更。



AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has established an audit committee (the “**Audit Committee**”) in compliance with rules 5.28 and 5.29 of the GEM Listing Rules and with the written terms of reference in compliance with the CG Code. The Audit Committee currently comprises three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Tong Wing Chi (“**Mr. Tong**”), Ms. Chan Hoi Wuen Katherine and Mr. Kwan Tsz Chun Sun. Mr. Tong is the chairman of the Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee had reviewed the unaudited condensed consolidated results of the Group for the Reporting Period and this report with the management of the Company and are of the opinion that such results comply with the applicable accounting standards, the requirements under the GEM Listing Rules and other applicable legal requirements, and that adequate disclosures had been made.

By order of the Board

Gaoyu Finance Group Limited
Hsieh Ching Chun

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 25 November 2025

As at the date of this report, the Board comprises five Directors, namely Ms. Hsieh Ching Chun (Chairman) and Ms. Fok Kit Yee as executive Directors; and Ms. Chan Hoi Wuen Katherine, Mr. Tong Wing Chi and Mr. Kwan Tsz Chun Sun as independent non-executive Directors.

審核委員會

本公司已遵照GEM上市規則第5.28及5.29條成立審核委員會（「**審核委員會**」），並遵照企業管治守則訂明書面職權範圍。審核委員會目前由三名獨立非執行董事唐永智先生（「**唐先生**」）、陳凱媛女士及關子臻先生組成。唐先生為審核委員會主席。

審核委員會已聯同本公司管理層審閱本集團於報告期間的未經審核簡明綜合業績及本報告，並認為有關業績乃遵照適用會計準則、GEM上市規則項下規定及其他適用法律規定編製，並已作出充足披露。

承董事會命

高裕金融集團有限公司
主席兼執行董事
謝青純

香港，二零二五年十一月二十五日

於本報告日期，董事會由五名董事組成，即執行董事謝青純女士（主席）及霍潔儀女士；及獨立非執行董事陳凱媛女士、唐永智先生及關子臻先生。



高裕金融集團有限公司
Gaoyu Finance Group Limited